

No. 19-1388

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
JASON SMALL,

Petitioner,

v.

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
MUSLIM ADVOCATES AND THE SIKH
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

JEREMY B. ROSEN

Counsel of Record

SCOTT P. DIXLER

JACOB M. MCINTOSH

3601 W. OLIVE AVE., 8TH FL.

BURBANK, CA 91505

(818) 995-0800

jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

MUSLIM ADVOCATES

NIMRA H. AZMI

P.O. BOX 34440

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043

THE SIKH COALITION

AMRITH KAUR AAKRE

CINDY NESBIT

50 BROAD ST., SUITE 504

NEW YORK, NY 10004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

July 17, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Court should grant review and apply the ordinary meaning of “undue hardship” to Title VII’s accommodation scheme.	5
A. The <i>de minimis</i> rule is textually indefensible and strips Title VII of any meaningful mandate to accommodate religion.	5
B. A plain reading of “undue hardship” creates a workable rule that aligns with other accommodation regimes.	7
II. The <i>de minimis</i> rule causes serious harm to religious minorities, as shown by the experiences of Muslim and Sikh employees.	9
A. Muslim employees are routinely denied accommodations for trivial reasons under the <i>de minimis</i> standard.	9
B. Sikh employees face exclusion from employment and segregation in the workplace under the <i>de minimis</i> rule.	15
C. The accommodations denied to Muslim and Sikh employees under Title VII are available in other contexts under other statutes.	21

III. A proper reading of Title VII would not create a backdoor for other discrimination or harassment.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelwahab v. Jackson State University</i> , No. 3:09CV41TSL–JCS, 2010 WL 384416 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 27, 2010)	13
<i>Ahmad v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00675-PAE (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 24, 2020)	10
<i>Ali v. Brose N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-10551-SDD-MJH (E.D. Mich. filed Mar. 2, 2020)	10
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v.</i> <i>Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	6
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Billings v. New York</i> , No. 7:19-cv-11796-NSR (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 25, 2019)	10
<i>Birdi v. United Airlines Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 5576, 2002 WL 471999 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002).....	17
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9

<i>Bracey v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.</i> , No. 14-12155, 2015 WL 9434496 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Service, Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	11
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 1012 (4th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Davis v. Palmer Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00508-JHS (E.D. Pa. filed Jan. 29, 2020).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	2, 6
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>EEOC v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018).....	12
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , No. 8:10CV318, 2013 WL 6621026 (D. Neb. Oct. 11, 2013).....	12

<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981)	16
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-72, 2005 WL 1118175 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005)	13
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	23
<i>Kalsi v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	19
<i>McGregor v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. H-09-2340, 2010 WL 3082293 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2010).....	21
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Parker v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 4:05CV00850 GH, 2006 WL 8445187 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 26, 2006)	14
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Savage v. Temple Univ.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-06026-KSM, 2020 WL 3469039 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2019)	10

<i>Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016)	21
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	22
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 6, 7
<i>Spiteri v. AT & T Holdings, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	21
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009).....	22
<i>Syed v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , No. 2:19-cv-10410-GW-KES (C.D. Cal. filed Dec. 9, 2019).....	10
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1123 (N.D. Ind. 2001)	9
<i>Vande Zande v. Wis. Dep't. of Admin.</i> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8

<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	7
<i>Yeager v. FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2015)	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000bb-1(a), (b) (2018).....	8
§ 2000cc-1(a) (2018).....	22
§ 2000e-2(a)(1), (2).....	23
§ 2000e(j) (2018)	5, 6
§ 12111(10)(A), (B) (2018)	8
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 37.4 (2019)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>A Brief Introduction to the Beliefs and Practices of the Sikhs</i> , Sikh Coalition (2008), https://bit.ly/3ioT3Gd	15

<i>An Employer’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , Council on American-Islamic Relations (2017), https://bit.ly/2ZfzwjS	10
<i>AutoZone Settles Religious Discrimination Suit With Winthrop Man</i> , WBUR News (Apr. 3, 2012), https://wbur.fm/38YHdhJ	20
Ben Kesling, <i>Army Eases Uniform Regulations to Allow More Religious Exemptions</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 6, 2017), https://on.wsj.com/2O1ijV5	22
Dan Weikel, <i>Sikh Truck Drivers Reach Accord in Religious Discrimination Case Involving a Major Shipping Company</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 15, 2016), https://lat.ms/308uNQp	19
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Out of Sight, Out of Legal Recourse: Interpreting and Revising Title VII to Prohibit Workplace Segregation Based on Religion</i> , 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 103 (2012)	17
Emil Guillermo, <i>Disney Desegregates Sikh Employee After Civil Rights Groups Intervene</i> , NBC News (Jul. 13, 2015), https://nbcnews.to/3euFPo3	17
Eugene Volokh, <i>The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and Muslims</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 2016), https://wapo.st/2OdcJin	10

Tanner Bean, *“To the Person”*: *RFRA’s
Blueprint for A Sustainable Exemption
Regime*, 2019 *BYU L. Rev.* 1 (2019) 8

*Update: Sikh Medical Professionals and
PPE*, Sikh Coalition (May 13, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2Bukxtx> 20
